OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO. 05 /2024

Dated:- 11th January, 2024

Pursuant to the directions contained in the Judgment dated 04.01.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed in WP (C) 6082/2019, titled "Karan S. Thukral Vs. The District & Sessions Judge & Ors.", the earlier Committee constituted for Weeding-Out of Records of South District, Saket Court Complex is hereby reconstituted with immediate effect as under:-

1	Sh. Rajeev Bansal, District Judge (Commercial Court)(Digital)(South)	-,	Chairperson
2	Sh. Sudesh Kumar-II, PO, MACT (South)	-	Member
3	Sh. Sharad Gupta, Addl. Sessions Judge (POCSO)(South)/ Officer In-Charge (Record Rooms)(South District)	-	Member
4	Sh. Purshotam Pathak, Addl. Sessions Judge (South)	-	Member
5	Sh. Navjeet Budhiraja, Addl. Sessions Judge (South)	-	Member
6	Sh. Ashish Kumar Meena, Metropolitan Magistrate (South)	-	Member
7	Sh. Surender Singh, Sr. Judicial Assistant/ Branch In-Charge (Record Room(s))	-	Member

Notes:-

- 1. The aforesaid Committee shall carry out fortnightly review of consignment and weeding out of records in the Record Room(s) and submit its report to the undersigned.
- 2. A quarterly report for the first quarter of 2024 shall be filed to the Office of Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for review and monitoring on or before 15th April, 2024 through undersigned.

3. All the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court shall be made only by the Pr. District & Sessions Judge (South).

4. All decisions taken by the Committee (not chaired by District & Sessions Judge herself) shall be subject to the approval of the Pr. District & Sessions Judge (South).

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

No.____/

_/Pr. D&SJ(South)/Saket/ND/2023

Dated:- 11/01/2024

Copy forwarded form information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 3. The Officers/Official concerned.
- 4. The Officer In-Charge (Record Room), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.
- 5. The A.O. (Judicial)/Branch Incharge(s), Litigation Branch, General Branch, Bail & Filing Branch, Digitization Cell, Copying Agency, South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 6. The Branch In-Charge (Record Room) South, Saket Court Complex, Delhi with the directions to pursue the matter with the said Committee immediately.
- 7. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi.
- 8. R&I, for uploading on LAYERS.
- 9. PS to the undersigned.
- 10. Guard File.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi